International Standard 12894
~~ ~ ~~ ~~ ~~~ ~~~ ~
INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDlZATIONOME~YHAPOLlHAR OPrAHHBAUHR Il0 CTAHPAPTH3AUHH.ORGANlSATlON INTERNATIONALE DE NORMALISATION
Embossed credit cards - Specifications, numbering
system and registration procedure 0
Cartes de crédit estampées - Spécifications, système de numérotation et procédure d'enregistrement
Second edition - 1980-12-01
Corrected and reprinted - 1981-10-20

g) profile embossed height over the card surface (KI :
mm (0.018 -o.oo2 in) -0,051
6 Credit card account numbering system
6.1 Numeric account number format
The recommended numeric account number format consists of
two parts, the first for issuer identification, the second for
individual account identification. A check-digit is also specified
within the account number.
Allowed characters are the digits O, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,8, 9 and
the character space or blank or an information separator.
6.2 The issuer identification
Examples of account number formats are shown in annex D.
6.2.1 Major industry identifier
The first (high order decimal) digit will identify the issuing
industry as follows :
1 - Universal air travel plan (UATP)
2 - Airlines on-line/personal cards
3 - Travel and entertainment
4 - Banking institutions
3
STANDARDSISO.C
OM : C
lick
 to
 vi
ew
 th
e f
ull
 PDF of
 IS
O 28
94
:19
80
IS0 2894-1980 (E)
5 - Banking institutions 6.4 Individual account identification
6 - Retail merchandising
7 - Petroleum industry
8 - Reserved for future assignment
9 - Reserved for future assignment
O - Government sponsored number
6.2.2 Issuer identifier
The second, third and fourth digits will form the issuer identifier
except :
a) When the major industry identifier used is "0" or "6',
the second, third, fourth and fifth digits will form the issuer
identifier.
b) When the major industry identifier used is "4" the se-
cond, third, fourth, fifth and sixth digits will form the issuer
identifier .
c) When the major industry identifier used is "5' and the
second digit is :
1 , 2 o r 3 :
that second digit will indicate how many following
digits, in conjunction with that second digit, form the
issuer identifier.
or O, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 :
the next four digits, in conjunction with the second
digit, form the issuer identifier.
or 9 :
the allocation is reserved for use in accordance with
IS0 4909.
6.3 Space
A blank space is recommended to be inserted between the
issuer identification and the individual account identifier.
Personal or individual account identification numbers will be
assigned at the option of the card issuing company and will be
entered in the remaining positions of the account number line
except for one position which is reserved for the check-digit
(see 6.5).
NOTE - If in specific circumstances it is desirable to have a